Designation: F2337 − 16 An American National Standard
Standard Test Method for
Treestand Fall Arrest System1
This standard is issued under the fixed designation F2337; the number immediately following the designation indicates the year of
original adoption or, in the case of revision, the year of last revision. A number in parentheses indicates the year of last reapproval. A
superscript epsilon (´) indicates an editorial change since the last revision or reapproval.
1. Scope
1.1 This test method covers the determination of the load

NOTE 2—Five years is the maximum and less than 5 years is acceptable.
12.4.2.3 Capacity rating.
12.4.2.4 Part number and model designation.
12.4.2.5 Manufacturer’s name or logo.
12.4.2.6 "Warning—Failure to read and follow manufac-
turer’s instructions could cause serious injury or death.
12.4.2.7 Size of the harness (if applicable).
12.5 In addition to meeting the test criteria stated in 12.1 –
12.4, the FAS must be accompanied by an affidavit from the
manufacturer stating that all material used in the manufacture
of the FAS are certified to meet the material specifications of
the manufacturer.
12.5.1 The affidavit must state that the manufacturer pos-
sesses material certifications to insure that materials from
suppliers of strapping/webbing, hardware, thread, and any
other load bearing component meet the manufacturers’ speci-
fications.
12.5.2 Further, if subcontractors contribute to the manufac-
ture of the FAS a certification of conformance to the manufac-
turing specifications by the manufacturer must accompany the
affidavit.
12.6 Following testing, whether pass or fail, the tested
devices and a copy of the test results shall be returned to the
manufacturer and the FAS used in the testing shall not be
considered safe to use.
13. Precision and Bias
13.1 No information is presented about either the precision
or bias of tests in Sections 7 – 9 since the test results are
non-quantitative.
14. Keywords
14.1 anchorage; climbing belt; harness; torso; treestand
F2337 − 16
4
ASTM International takes no position respecting the validity of any patent rights asserted in connection with any item mentioned
in this standard. Users of this standard are expressly advised that determination of the validity of any such patent rights, and the risk
of infringement of such rights, are entirely their own responsibility.
This standard is subject to revision at any time by the responsible technical committee and must be reviewed every five years and
if not revised, either reapproved or withdrawn. Your comments are invited either for revision of this standard or for additional standards
and should be addressed to ASTM International Headquarters. Your comments will receive careful consideration at a meeting of the
responsible technical committee, which you may attend. If you feel that your comments have not received a fair hearing you should
make your views known to the ASTM Committee on Standards, at the address shown below.
This standard is copyrighted by ASTM International, 100 Barr Harbor Drive, PO Box C700, West Conshohocken, PA 19428-2959,
United States. Individual reprints (single or multiple copies) of this standard may be obtained by contacting ASTM at the above
address or at 610-832-9585 (phone), 610-832-9555 (fax), or service@astm.org (e-mail); or through the ASTM website
(www.astm.org). Permission rights to photocopy the standard may also be secured from the Copyright Clearance Center, 222
Rosewood Drive, Danvers, MA 01923, Tel: (978) 646-2600; http://www.copyright.com/
F2337 − 16
5